
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2019 AT 2.30 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Democratic Services
Email: Democratic@Portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors David Fuller (Chair), Ian Lyon (Vice Chair), Dave Ashmore, 
Tom Coles, Jason Fazackarley, George Fielding, Hannah Hockaday, Leo Madden, Gemma 
New, Scott Payter-Harris, Steve Pitt, Darren Sanders, Ben Swann ,David Tompkins and Claire 
Udy.

The panel today consists of: Councillors  Tom Coles, Scott Payter-Harris and Steve Pitt
The reserve member is Councillor Jason Fazackarley

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Appointment of Chairman 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Highways Act 1980 - Provision of Highway Amenities - Bangerz 'n' Brewz  
60B Victoria Road South  Southsea  PO5 2BT (Pages 3 - 50)

Purpose

That the Committee consider objections received in respect of the provision of 
highway amenities consisting of tables and chairs at Bangerz 'n' Brewz and 
so far as this relates to a new amenity application. 

RECOMMENDED that the committee determine the matter.

Public Document Pack



2

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



� �
� � � � � � � � 	 
[...]
e stored when not in use?

All furniture will be stored inside of the shop when not in use.

* Arrangements for clearing and cleaning the pavement at the end of the day

We will take full responsibility of cleaning the furniture and the pavement on a daily basis to prevent any impact to the 
public.

Section 7 of 9

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE

You must have a suitable level of public liability insurance to cover this activity – check local requirements.

* Do you have public liability insurance?

Yes No

Provide details of the policy

* Insurance company NIG insurance

* Policy number

* Period of cover 01/11/2018 to 31/10/2019

* Amount of cover (£m) 5

Section 8 of 9

ADDITIONAL DETAILS

Provide any additional information which is required or relevant to your application (check for local guidance notes and 
conditions which may provide details of specific requirements in your area)

We will put all our effort in making sure the outdoor seating area is always clean and tidy, all furniture provided are made of 
durable strong material and they are the correct and suitable size. So that there will be minimum impact to the public, but 
also providing maximum service to the customers.

Section 9 of 9

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Grant of new permit £127.00 PLUS ADDITIONAL FEE AS OUTLINED BELOW: a) highway area up to 5 m2 £244.00 b) highway Page 12



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
area between 5 m2 and 10 m2 £483.00 c) highway area between 10 m2 and 15 m2 £728.00 d) highway area between 15 m2 
and 20 m2 £966.00 e) highway area greater than 20 m2 £1207.00 Annual permit renewal   use above schedule

* Fee amount (£)

DECLARATION
1

* I am aware of the provisions of The Highways Act 1980. The details contained in the application form and any attached 
documentation are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief
[...]
ew application from the proprietor of the above 
premises for permission to provide highway amenities outside the premises. 
 
The amenities consist of tables, chairs and a bench and are to be placed on the highway from 
12:00 until 21:00 everyday. I have attached a plan of the proposed site and photographs of 
furniture for your information.  
 
May I have any comments you may wish to make on this application by written reply containing 
the reasons for your objections or recommendations. If I do not hear from you by 6 November 
2018 I will assume you have no adverse comments to make and I will issue the licence for a one 
year period. 
 
Thank you. 
 

Hazel Maidment  
Licensing Assistant  
Directorate of Culture and City Development 
City Development - Licensing 
Portsmouth City Council  
Civic Offices  
Guildhall Square  
Portsmouth  
PO1 2AL  
 

  
  

  
 

 

Page 34



Amenities on the Highway 

Policy Guidelines, Application Process and Conditions 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix E

Page 35

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


Introduction & Overview 

 

 

 

Portsmouth City Council (“the Council”) supports and encourages the use of amenities on the 
highway and recognises that their provision can make a positive contribution to the street scene 
by: 

 
• providing facilities for people who visit, work or live in Portsmouth 
• aiding the local economy and by maximising the use of public space 

 
This policy is intended to help businesses understand where the placing of objects or structures 
on the highway might be permitted. However, the Council will require that any amenity 
permissions are maintained to a high standard and that robust enforcement action will be taken 
to ensure that obstruction to the highway is kept to a minimum. 

 
The policy has been written after extensive internal consultation and with the views of individual 
councillors, the Police and Portsmouth Disability Forum. The policy will be reviewed every 3 
years. 

 
In order to ensure that any application to place objects or structures on the highway makes a 
positive contribution and does not cause an unreasonable obstruction to the area in 
question (and to protect rights and safety of those persons using the highway);  the Council has 
adopted requirements that must be met by any applicant. 

 
The Council is of the view that the provision of highway amenities must be carefully managed to 
ensure that the public are not put in danger of injury or worse. Especially at risk are people with 
impaired vision or other disabilities, children or people pushing prams and older people. 

 
Additionally, amenities need to be sited where they do not impede rights of access, block 
vehicular sight lines or obstruct fire paths and emergency access routes and there should be 
adequate thoroughfare for pedestrians including wheelchair users and people with assistance 
dogs. 

 
Amenities must not be permanent structures and must be removed during periods outside the 
scope of the permission. 

 
Amenities (particularly tables, chairs and parasols) MUST be of good quality and design and 
positively enhance the street scene and public space. 

 
The Licensing Service of the Council will administer the amenity scheme in consultation with the 
highway authority (and after taking advice from other specialist council staff) and will arrange for 
any contested applications to be referred to a panel of the Licensing Committee for final 
adjudication. 

 
Any proposals that might require planning permission will ordinarily need to be approved by the 
Planning Authority prior to the submission of an amenity application. 

 
Any unauthorised highway use constituting an unreasonable obstruction will be investigated 

And finally, each application will be considered on its merits. 

Page 2 of 15  
Page 36



Legal Considerations 

 

 

 

The area for any amenity permission must be a highway as defined by Section 115A of the 
Highways Act 1980 (“the Act), namely:- 

[...]
ergy 
efficiency and an environmental impact statement. It is the responsibility of the applicant to 
notify his/her insurers of the use of such equipment and approved in accordance with the terms 
of the policy of public liability insurance. 

 
Environmental Implications and Other Considerations 

 
The amenity area must be kept clean and litter free at all times. Evidence of a scheduled 
cleaning record shall be provided upon request.  Persons must also ensure that litter straying 
into neighbouring areas is removed. Ashtrays or similar receptacles must be provided in 
amenity areas where smoking takes place. 

 
Serious consideration should be given to the division of amenity areas, where space permits, 
into smoking and non-smoking sections, with each section clearly marked. 

 
External public address systems will not be permitted. The playing of live or recorded music 
may also be subject to statutory control and you should make your own enquiries accordingly. 

 
Applicants will need to address and control any potential nuisance(s) caused by their patrons. 
Inappropriate behaviour may lead to a formal notice being given to require an improvement. 

 
It is vitally important that the needs of other persons are fully considered. This includes 
neighbours, nearby residents, passers-by, emergency services, deliveries, utility companies 
requiring access to manholes, gas and water mains, access to hydrants by the fire service 
together with refuse collections. Market and event vehicles must be also be considered. 

 
The council, as the local licensing authority, encourages applicants to consider their operating 
schedules when providing outside eating/drinking and/or designated smoking areas. 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 provides a regime for the control of the sale or supply of alcohol, 
regulated entertainment and late night refreshment. Whilst the consumption of alcohol is not a 
licensable activity, licensees should be alive to the need to seek advice and appl
[...]
 and tables, chairs. A boards etc. will not be permitted on the 
highway after 2100 hours daily. 

 

 
• Permissions may be transferred and or varied after consideration and subject to 

payment of any prescribed fees. 
 
 

Fees and Charges 
 
 
 

Fees are determined having regard to the proposed type of amenity (whether goods on the 
highway or tables and chairs etc) and the proposed size of the amenity area. 

 
The fees for amenity permissions are reviewed by the council on a regular basis. The fee MUST 
accompany any application. The link to the current fees is shown below: 
 
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/lic-general-licensing-fees---january-
2016.pdf  

 

NOTE: If your application is subsequently refused, you will be refunded the additional 
area fee but the initial application fee will be retained. 

Page 10 of 15  
Page 44

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/lic-general-licensing-fees---january-2016.pdf
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/lic-general-licensing-fees---january-2016.pdf


 

 

Application Process - Guidance 
 
 
 

Procedure for applying for a highway amenity permission under section 115 (E-K) 
of the Highways Act 1980 

 
The application process involves both statutory and non-statutory procedures and requirements. 
Applicants must have regard to the guidance contained in this policy document as failure to 
supply the relevant information may mean that your application will be rejected. 

 
 

• An amenity on the highway permission can be applied for at any time. 
 

• You are advised to read this policy carefully and ensure you fully understand the 
requirements before you proceed with an application. 

 
• Complete in full the application form enclosed with this guidance. Tell us if you are 

applying as a person, in partnership or on behalf of a company. 
 

• Attach a plan* and representative colour photographic images of any objects or 
structures to be utilised showing the di
[...]
pplication. 

 

6. 
 

The maximum height of any barrier shall not exceed 1.5 metres. 
 

7. 
 

In areas where street illumination is sparse, the amenities shall be adequately illuminated. 

Page 13 of 15  
Page 47

mailto:Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk
http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 

 

8. When the establishment for which the permission was granted is closed for business, the 
amenities shall be removed from the highway, unless previously agreed by the council. 

 
 

9. Any authorised officer of the Council may require the holder to comply with any order or 
directive to prevent a breach of these conditions and/or the special conditions shown 
below. 

10. The Council reserves the right to require the removal of amenities to allow for: 
 

• maintenance 
• emergencies 
• public events; exhibitions and markets 
• access 
• any other reasonable cause 

 
As much notice as possible will be given but there will be occasions when this will be 
unavoidably minimal. 

 
11. Items displayed or used in the designated area should be of sufficient solidity or properly 

secured to prevent them falling or being blown onto the highway. 
 

12. The holder of the amenity permission shall prominently display the prescribed amenity 
approval notice from the frontage of the premises in order to be plainly visible to the 
public. This notice MUST be returned to the council in the event of a permission being 
suspended, revoked or not renewed. 

 
 

Special Conditions (These conditions may be attached as and 
when considered necessary). 

 
 

 
 
a. 

 
 

The sale of alcohol from the premises shall be in compliance with an authorisation 
granted by Portsmouth City Council, as the Licensing Authority, in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 

b. 
 

All amenities (tables and chairs etc) shall be removed from the highway as indicated on 
the licence, unless previously agreed by Portsmouth City Council. 

 

c. 
 

Signs shall be displayed advising that drinks are not permitted to be taken outside the 
amenity area. 

 

d. 
 

The furniture design shall be approved by the Council. 
 

e. 
 

The amenity area shall be maintained in a clean and litter free condition at all times. 
 

f. 
 

The amenity floor area shall be cleaned twice weekly using a detergent to the satisfaction 
of the Council. 

 

g. 
 

No recorded or live music shall be played into the designated amenity area. 
 

h. 
 

The holder is required to keep tables, chairs, benches etc in good decorative order. 

Page 14 of 15  
Page 48



 

 
 

 
 

 
Licensing Service 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth PO1 2AL 

 

Telephone: 023 9283 4572 
Email: licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

 
 
November 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

You can get this 
Portsmouth City 
Council information 
in large print, Braille, 
audio or in another 
language by calling 
023 9283 4572. 

Page 15 of 15  
Page 49

mailto:licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk
http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Highways Act 1980 - Provision of Highway Amenities - Bangerz 'n' Brewz  60B Victoria Road South  Southsea  PO5 2BT
	Appendix A - Bangerz n Brewz Application
	Appendix B Plan
	Appendix B Pictures of furniture
	Appendix C Photographs
	Appendix D Rep Jones
	Appendix D Reps petition
	Appendix D support Planning
	Appendix D support Road Safety Engineer
	Appendix E
	Policy Guidelines, Application Process and Conditions
	www.portsmouth.gov.uk
	Requirements, Standards and Layout
	Space
	Means of Enclosure
	Furniture Design
	Environmental Implications and Other Considerations
	Safety

	“A” Boards or Advertising Boards
	Stress Areas
	The stress areas are currently identified as:

	Compliance and Enforcement
	A Board Design/Size/Style Requirements
	 Flag, rotating, swinging or storm board signs will NOT be permitted

	Location of “A” Boards or other advertising structures
	Other considerations


Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on Tuesday, 
22 January 2019 at 2.30 pm in the executive meeting room, floor 3 of the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillors Ian Lyon (in the Chair)
Scott Payter-Harris
Steve Pitt

1. Appointment of Chairman

Councillor Lyon was appointed as Chair of the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Highways Act 1980 - Provision of Highway Amenities - Bangerz 'n' Brewz  
60B Victoria Road South  Southsea  PO5 2BT

(The hearing procedure followed was that for where representations have 
been made by "other persons" i.e. members of the public, and three had 
registered to speak at the meeting.)

Summary of Application and Representations
Ross Lee presented the report on behalf of the Licensing Manager. There had 
been no representations from the Responsible Authorities but residents' 
objections were predominantly regarding the width of the pavement and the 
potential for noise. He highlighted that several objections had been withdrawn, 
and that following discussions with the objectors, the application had been 
changed to use the tables between the hours of 12.00hrs and 21.00hrs.  

Members' questions included the following:

 Had the correct advertising and notification of the application taken 
place - this was confirmed.

 Had all of the Responsible Authorities been consulted - this was 
confirmed.

The Applicant's case 
This was presented by Mr Stone.   He gave background information about the 
café and said that the tables would provide additional footfall for the café and 
20% more in the way of covers.  He went on to say that it was an east facing 
building that would get hot in the summer, so outside tables would be most 
welcome to customers.



2

He added that the tables that he was proposing to use would be smaller than 
the ones shown in the report, and he circulated pictures of the proposed 
tables in front of the café. He added that with regard to the perceived noise 
level, the café would close at 22.00 and the staff would all have left by 22.30.  
The building was sound proofed, and rarely had customers after 8pm on a 
weekday.  He submitted a letter in support of the café from a local resident 

Members' questions included the following:

 Had the business on either side of the café been consulted? This was 
confirmed and pointed out that there was only one still trading at the 
present time.

 It was asked how many staff were employed, and Mr Stone said that 
there was one full time chef, a part time sous chef, and four or five staff 
doing the equivalent of a day a week.  There were 20 covers inside the 
café. 

 That whilst there was no specific exterior CCTV, the cameras inside 
the café would show the outside tables.

 That a post and rail system would alleviate concerns expressed about 
the width of the pavement.

The "Other persons" Case

Mrs Smyth said that following a discussion with the applicant prior to the 
meeting, some of the objectors had withdrawn their concerns, as the tables 
and chairs were now going to be much smaller than had been initially 
suggested and, in addition, objections around possibility of noise had large 
been dealt with by the alteration of the application for the table use from up to 
23.00hrs to 21.00hrs.  

Residents who were concerned about the narrowness of the pavement would 
be satisfied with a post and rail solution.

Mr Mohammed stated that there had never been a shop selling alcohol in the 
area, and he was concerned with the possibility of glasses being broken and 
the cleanliness in the area. He had children in his house and was concerned 
for their welfare.

Members' questions included the following:

That there were pubs in the vicinity so it was likely that there was the potential 
for inebriated revellers on the streets in the area.  

Opportunity to sum up was taken briefly by Mr James. He said that the tables 
would be used mostly during the daytime, and that he was prepared to supply 
paper plates and plastic cups for customers using the tables.  He added that 
he had never seen children playing on the street as it was a busy road. 

Decision

In the Matter of the Highways Act 1980;

In the matter of Bangerz 'n' Brewz, 60B Victoria Road South, PO5 2BT



3

The Committee carefully considered the application by Bangerz 'n' Brewz, 60b 
Victoria Road South, PO5 2BT for an amenity licence for the placement of two 
tables and four chairs at the premises

In considering the application the Committee heard all oral representations 
and considered the written documentation along with the relevant aspects of 
the Highway Act 1980 along with the guidance contained in the Amenity on 
the High Policy published by Portsmouth City Council.  The policy was last 
published in November 2014.

Whilst there is no statutory definition of what amounts to an object or structure 
placed upon the highway, the Committee was reminded that the underpinning 
of the adopted policy is that amenities provided on the highway should make 
a positive contribution and will not cause an unreasonable obstruction and to 
protect the rights and safety of those persons using the highway.

The Committee have considered the range of objections to the application 
appearing at appendix D of the report.

In addition the Committee was further mindful of the view that  in confirming 
that obstructions are allowed subject to permission being granted by the 
Committee onto the highway there should be consideration as to the need to 
protect the rights and safety of those persons using the highway.

In addition to the above the Committee were reminded in the report before it 
that to consider the matters raised on pages 3, 4 and 5.  This said, the 
Committee recognises that each application is fact specific and whilst 
guidance exists the decision vests with the Committee.

In reaching their decision the Committee considered the following matters as 
having a material bearing on their deliberations.

 As a matter of fact, some of the objections have been withdrawn or 
amended at the meeting by way of oral comment.

 Whilst clearly well intentioned, some of the perceived risks are more 
appropriate to the Licensing Act 2003 and as such do not form part of 
this Committees competence.

 There is a clear level of understanding by the applicant of the published 
policies and the worries of the community.

 There is a history of the premise having without any issues an amenity 
licence trading as the 'Cottage Café'

The Committee considered that the applicant's Human Rights were engaged 
in that the applicant is entitled to a fair hearing and that the decision of the 
Committee should be reasonable, proportionate and in the public interest. The 
Committee likewise considered fully the objections to this application.



4

In this case, and having considered the fact that the Committee may grant or 
otherwise determine the application (Sec 115A to 115K of the 1980 Act), the 
Committee have decided to grant the application so as to permit the following:

To place outside the premises two table with two chairs per table.

 The tables and chairs may be used between 12.00 - 21.00 on each day 
of trading.

 An entitlement to place one bench as stipulated in the application 
(Appendix B of the report) to take account of the tapering pavement 
width.

The application for the grant of a premises licence in the terms set out in 
these papers was therefore granted.

The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm.

Chair


